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The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee 
Michael Capone when award was rendered. 

 
    (Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes Division –  

   (IBT Rail Conference 
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: ( 
    (Soo Line Railroad Company (former Chicago, Milwaukee, 
    (St. Paul and Pacific Company) 
 
STATEMENT OF CLAIM: 

  
“Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that: 
 
(1) The discipline [thirty (30) calendar day suspension served without 

pay as a  Second (2nd) Major – Life Threatening and Conduct 
Unbecoming Offense] imposed upon Mr. I. Ochoa, by letter dated 
October 28, 2022, in connection with alleged violations of US 
Rulebook for Engineering Employees 1.6 – Conduct and US 
Rulebook for Engineering Employees 1.15 – Duty-Reporting or 
Absence on Saturday, October 1, 2022, was on the basis of unproven 
charges, arbitrary, capricious and excessive and in violation of the 
Agreement (System File D-47-22-620-07/2022-0032027 CMP). 

 
(2) As a consequence of the violation referred to in Part (1) above, the 

suspension imposed upon Claimant I. Ochoa shall now be expunged 
from all Carrier records, including the Claimant’s personal record, 
the same as if he was never affected by this discipline and the 
Claimant shall now be made whole: 

 
‘… for any wages, benefits, and/or travel reimbursement to 
which entitled, but lost as a result of the Claimant’s attendance 
at the investigative hearing and from the Carrier’s capricious, 
arbitrary, and excessive discipline.  As a remedy for the 
violation, the suspension shall be set aside, and the Claimant be 
made whole for all financial and benefit losses incurred as a 
result of the violation.  Such remedy includes: 
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1) Straight-time compensation for each regular workday 
lost, and holiday pay for each holiday lost, to be paid at 
the rate of the position assigned to the Claimant at the 
time of his suspension from service.  This amount shall 
not be reduced by any outside earnings obtained by the 
Claimant while wrongfully suspended. 

 
2) Any general lump-sum payment and retroactive and/or 

periodic general wage increases provided in any 
applicable agreement that became effective for the 
period Claimant was out of service. 

 
3) Overtime pay for lost opportunities based on overtime 

pay for any position the Claimant could have held 
during the time he was suspended, or on overtime paid 
to any junior employee for work the Claimant could 
have bid on and performed had the Claimant not been 
suspended from service. 

 
4) Health & Welfare, dental, vision, supplemental 

insurance premiums, deductibles, and co-pays that 
Claimant would not have paid had he not been unjustly 
suspended from service. 

 
5) Any and all other benefits to which entitled, but lost as 

a result of the Carrier’s arbitrary, capricious, and 
excessive discipline in suspending the Claimant from 
service beginning December 19, 2022 and continuing 
through and including January 17, 2023.’” 

 
FINDINGS: 
 
 The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and all the 
evidence, finds that: 
 
 The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute 
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as 
approved June 21, 1934. 
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 This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved 
herein. 
 
 Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon. 
 
 The Claimant, Track Inspector Ivan Ochoa, was employed by the Carrier on 
April 16, 2012.  On October 28, 2022, he was assessed a 30-day suspension for alleged 
fraudulent wage claim and leaving work early without permission in violation of the 
General Code of Operating Rule (“GCOR”) 1.6, Conduct and Rule 1.15, Duty – 
Reporting or Absence. The Carrier denied all appeals by the Organization.  
 
 In discipline cases, the burden of proof is upon the Carrier to prove its case 
with substantial evidence and, where it does establish such evidence, that the penalty 
imposed is not an abuse of discretion. The Board does not find any procedural error 
in the record that would negate a review of the merits. 
 
 Upon a careful review of the evidence and testimony of the witnesses, we find 
substantial evidence in the record to establish that the Claimant violated Rule 1.15.  
There is insufficient evidence to find the Claimant was dishonest. 
 
 The documentary evidence and testimony provided by Roadmaster Matthew 
Weller sufficiently establishes that the Claimant left the Carrier’s property at 2:07 
PM instead of his scheduled end of shift time of 3 PM on October 1, 2022.  There is 
no evidence to support the Claimant’s assertion that he was authorized to begin work 
at 6 AM and not the scheduled start time of 6:30 AM and to leave at 2 PM instead of 
3 PM.  The record indicates Mr. Weller was the Claimant’s direct supervisor and did 
not authorize a change to his tour of duty. 
 
 The Claimant’s witnesses confirm that he worked with them from 6 AM to 2 
PM. However, none of the witnesses testified that they directed the Claimant to 
change his work hours, nor is there evidence that they were authorized to change his 
work hours.  The record indicates that Mr. Weller told the Claimant to work with the 
other employees to do regulatory inspections on October 1, 2022.  However, there is 
no evidence that Weller changed his work hours.  
 
 The Carrier has not met its burden of proof that the Claimant made a 
“fraudulent wage claim” that would constitute a dishonest act.  He did not receive 
any compensation for time not worked and therefore, he did not violate Rule 1.6. 
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  The record establishes the Claimant violated Rule 1.15, and therefore, we 
move to our review of the discipline assessed and find it is not excessive. The Claimant 
has an extensive disciplinary record which contains numerous violations, including 
previous suspensions. The instant charge and his prior record constitute a 
continuation of his inability to follow the Carrier’s rules.  For the aforementioned 
reasons, we do not find the discipline imposed to be arbitrary or excessive.  
 
 AWARD 
 
 Claim denied. 

ORDER 
 

 This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders 
that an Award favorable to the Claimant(s) not be made. 
 
     NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD 
          By Order of Third Division 
 
Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 20th day of March 2026. 
 


